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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Drake Wuertz 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 23-174 

 
TO:  Drake Wuertz 
 327 Oak Hill Drive 
 Altamonte Springs, FL 32701 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, May 14, 2024 at 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter 
as the parties can be heard, at the following location: 412 Knott Building, Pat Thomas Committee Room, 404 South Monroe 
Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399.   
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 

        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
April 26, 2024 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Drake Wuertz 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 23-174 

 
TO:  Drake Wuertz 
 327 Oak Hill Drive 
 Altamonte Springs, FL 32701 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION (PCD)) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on February 7, 2024 at 12:30 p.m., or as soon 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: 402 South Monroe Street, 12 HOB, Tallahassee, Florida 
32399.  Due to heightened security access requirements, please bring only essential items into the building and plan to arrive early 
to allow for delays coming through security. 

 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
January 19, 2024 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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FLORIDA  ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Report of Investigation for Failure to Timely Amend 

Case Number:  FEC 23-174  Respondent:  Drake Wuertz 
Respondent’s Atty:  N/A 

Division of Elections (Division)  
Referral Filed:  June 27, 2023 

Respondent Type:  Treasurer for Candidate 
 

Section 106.07(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes, failure of 
the treasurer for a candidate or political committee to 
file an addendum to an incomplete report after 
receiving notice from the filing officer.  

I.  Preliminary Information: 

1.  I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by failing to file amended 
report(s) for the following campaign treasurer report(s) after receiving notice from the filing officer:  2022 M1, 
2022 P3, 2022 P4, 2022 P5, 2022 P6, 2022 P7, and 2022 G1. 

2.  An Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository (DS-DE 9) was 
filed on August 10, 2021.  Respondent was appointed as campaign treasurer for Drake Wuertz, a 2022 candidate 
for State Representative, District 30.  Respondent subsequently redesignated the office sought to District 38, and 
he filed another DS-DE 9 appointing himself as campaign treasurer on April 7, 2022.  To review the DS-DE 9s, 
refer to Exhibit 1.   

3.  On July 27, 2021, the Division sent Respondent a letter acknowledging Respondent’s appointment as 
the campaign treasurer for Drake Wuertz’s campaign.  The letter advised Respondent that all of the Division’s 
publications and reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the 
Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, and the Calendar of Reporting Dates.  The letter further advised 
that it was Respondent’s responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election 
laws.  To review the acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 2. 

II.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.07(2)(b)(1)., Florida Statutes: 

4.  The Division sent correspondence to the address provided on the DS-DE 9 notifying Respondent that 
one or more campaign treasurer report(s) were incomplete. The correspondence included error report(s) 
referencing the following report(s):  2022 M1, 2022 P3, 2022 P4, 2022 P5, 2022 P6, 2022 P7, and 2022 G1.  To 
review the correspondence and error report(s), refer to Exhibit 3.  

5.  On March 22, 2023, the Division sent a letter marked “Final Notice” with delivery confirmation to 
the address provided on the DS-DE 9 notifying Respondent that one or more campaign treasurer report(s) were 
incomplete.  The letter included an error report referencing the following report(s):  2022 M1, 2022 P3, 2022 P4, 
2022 P5, 2022 P6, 2022 P7, and 2022 G1.  It was confirmed delivered on March 25, 2023.  To review the “Final 
Notice,” error report and delivery confirmation, refer to Exhibit 4.    

6.  As noted above, the “Final Notice” was confirmed delivered on March 25, 2023.  The Division filed 
the referral on June 27, 2023.  By filing the referral, the Division affirmed that as of that date, the report(s) at 
issue had not been amended to correct all errors identified by the Division.  To review the report(s) at issue, refer 
to Exhibit 5. 

   7. Respondent did not respond to the referral.   
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   8.  I attempted to contact Respondent on seven occasions for the purpose of providing an opportunity to 
discuss the allegations made in the referral.  As of the date of this report, my telephone calls have been returned.  
Respondent replied to emails I sent him by providing an updated telephone number, which I called multiple times.  
He did not return my telephone calls.  Therefore, I am unable to ascertain whether Respondent has read Chapter 
106, Florida Statutes, and/or the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook.  To review the phone log and 
emails, refer to Exhibit 6. 

SIGNATURE OF INVESTIGATOR:  _______  Date:  December 4, 2023 
 



Inv004 (5/08) 

FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Drake Wuertz -- FEC 23-174 

LIST OF EXHIBITS 

Exhibits #s Description of Exhibits 

Exhibit 1 DS-DE 9 Form 

Exhibit 2 Acknowledgement Letter 

Exhibit 3 Failure to Amend Letters 

Exhibit 4 Final Notice for Failure to Amend Letters with Delivery 
Confirmation Receipt  

Exhibit 5 2022 M1, P3, P4, P5, P6, P7, and G1 Reports with Queued-
Transactions 

Exhibit 6 Phone Log and Email to Respondent  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 



Exhibit 1 Page 1 of 2



Exhibit 1 Page 2 of 2



Exhibit 2 Page 1 of 2



Exhibit 2 Page 2 of 2



Exhibit 3 Page 1 of 



Exhibit 3 Page 2 of 



Exhibit 3 Page 3 of 



Exhibit 3 Page 4 of 



Exhibit 3 Page 5 of 



Exhibit 3 Page 6 of 



Exhibit 3 Page 7 of 



Exhibit 3 Page 8 of 



Exhibit 3 Page  of 



Exhibit 3 Page  of 



Exhibit 3 Page  of 



Exhibit 3 Page  of 



Exhibit 3 Page  of 



Exhibit 3 Page  of 



Exhibit 3 Page  of 



Exhibit 3 Page  of 



Exhibit 4 Page 1 of 8



Exhibit 4 Page 2 of 8



Exhibit 4 Page 3 of 8



Exhibit 4 Page 4 of 8



Exhibit 4 Page 5 of 8



Exhibit 4 Page 6 of 8



Exhibit 4 Page 7 of 8



Exhibit 4 Page 8 of 8



Exhibit 5 Page 1 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 2 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 3 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 4 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 5 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 6 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 7 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 8 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 9 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 10 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 11 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 12 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 13 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 14 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 15 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 16 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 17 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 18 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 19 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 20 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 21 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 22 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 23 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 24 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 25 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 26 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 27 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 28 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 29 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 30 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 31 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 32 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 33 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 34 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 35 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 36 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 37 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 38 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 39 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 40 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 41 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 42 of 43



Exhibit 5 Page 43 of 43



Phone Log (06/21) 

FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 
PHONE LOG 

Case No.:  FEC 23-174 

Respondent:  Drake Wuertz 
Complainant:  DOE 

1. Date and time:  September 22, 2023 @ 1:20 pm
Name:  Respondent
Phone #: (530) 710-6665
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact with Respondent to make initial contact.  I was
unable to leave a message.  The phone number is out of service.
Entered by:  CKO

2. Date and time:  September 26, 2023 @ 10:00 am
Name:  Respondent
Phone #: (408) 725-0567
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact with Respondent to make initial contact.  The
number is out of service.
Entered by:  CKO

3. Date and time:  September 27, 2023 @ 3:50 pm
Name:  Respondent
Phone #: (408) 725-0567
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact with Respondent to complete final interview.  The
phone number is not in service.
Entered by:  CKO

4. Date and time:  September 27, 2023 @ 3:55 pm
Name:  Respondent
Phone #: (407) 725-0567
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact with Respondent to complete final interview.  I
left a message to return my call.
Entered by:  CKO

5. Date and time:  September 29, 2023 @ 9:50 am
Name:  Respondent
Phone #: (407) 725-0567
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact to complete final interview.  I left another message
to return my call.
Entered by:  CKO

6. Date and time:
Name:
Phone #:
Summary:
Entered by:
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Cedric Oliver

From: Drake Wuertz <drakewuertz@protonmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 27, 2023 3:55 PM
To: Cedric Oliver
Subject: RE: FEC #23-174

407-725-0567 
My apologies  
 
 
 
On Wed, Sep 27, 2023 at 3:52 PM, Cedric Oliver <Cedric.Oliver@myfloridalegal.com> wrote: 

Good afternoon Mr. Wuertz!!  I have attempted to contact you several times at the number listed below 
but have been unsuccessful due to that number not being in service.  If you have a different number, 
please let me know or feel free to contact me at the number listed below.  Thank you. 

  

From: Drake Wuertz <drakewuertz@protonmail.com>  
Sent: Sunday, September 24, 2023 11:10 AM 
To: Cedric Oliver <Cedric.Oliver@myfloridalegal.com> 
Subject: Re: FEC #23-174 

  

  

Hello Mr Oliver 

Please contact me using my updated number…408-725-0567 

Thank you 

  

  

On Fri, Sep 22, 2023 at 1:26 PM, Cedric Oliver <Cedric.Oliver@myfloridalegal.com> wrote: 

Good afternoon Mr. Wuertz!  My name is Cedric Oliver and I’m an investigator with the 
Florida Elections Commission.  I’ve been attempting to make contact with you to discuss 
a matter pertaining to your 2022 candidacy for State Representative, District 38.  Please 
give me a call when you receive this message.  Thank you.   

  

Cedric Oliver 
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Investigative Specialist 

(850) 922-4539 
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FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 
PHONE LOG 

Case No.:  FEC 23-174 

Respondent:  Drake Wuertz 
Complainant:  DOE 

1. Date and time:  September 22, 2023 @ 1:20 pm 
Name:  Respondent  
Phone #: (530) 710-6665 
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact with Respondent to make initial contact.  I was 
unable to leave a message.  The phone number is out of service.   
Entered by:  CKO 

2. Date and time:  September 26, 2023 @ 10:00 am 
Name:  Respondent  
Phone #: (408) 725-0567 
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact with Respondent to make initial contact.  The 
number is out of service.   
Entered by:  CKO 

3. Date and time:  September 27, 2023 @ 3:50 pm 
Name:  Respondent  
Phone #: (408) 725-0567 
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact with Respondent to complete final interview.  The 
phone number is not in service.  
Entered by:  CKO 

4. Date and time:  September 27, 2023 @ 3:55 pm 
Name:  Respondent  
Phone #: (407) 725-0567 
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact with Respondent to complete final interview.  I 
left a message to return my call. 
Entered by:  CKO 

5. Date and time:  September 29, 2023 @ 9:50 am 
Name:  Respondent  
Phone #: (407) 725-0567 
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact to complete final interview.  I left another message 
to return my call. 
Entered by:  CKO 

6. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        
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Cedric Oliver

From: Drake Wuertz <drakewuertz@protonmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 27, 2023 3:55 PM
To: Cedric Oliver
Subject: RE: FEC #23-174

407-725-0567 
My apologies  
 
 
 
On Wed, Sep 27, 2023 at 3:52 PM, Cedric Oliver <Cedric.Oliver@myfloridalegal.com> wrote: 

Good afternoon Mr. Wuertz!!  I have attempted to contact you several times at the number listed below 
but have been unsuccessful due to that number not being in service.  If you have a different number, 
please let me know or feel free to contact me at the number listed below.  Thank you. 

  

From: Drake Wuertz <drakewuertz@protonmail.com>  
Sent: Sunday, September 24, 2023 11:10 AM 
To: Cedric Oliver <Cedric.Oliver@myfloridalegal.com> 
Subject: Re: FEC #23-174 

  

  

Hello Mr Oliver 

Please contact me using my updated number…408-725-0567 

Thank you 

  

  

On Fri, Sep 22, 2023 at 1:26 PM, Cedric Oliver <Cedric.Oliver@myfloridalegal.com> wrote: 

Good afternoon Mr. Wuertz!  My name is Cedric Oliver and I’m an investigator with the 
Florida Elections Commission.  I’ve been attempting to make contact with you to discuss 
a matter pertaining to your 2022 candidacy for State Representative, District 38.  Please 
give me a call when you receive this message.  Thank you.   

  

Cedric Oliver 
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Investigative Specialist 

(850) 922-4539 

  



Florida Elections Commission 

August 14, 2023 

Drake Wuertz 

I 07 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6596 
Telephone: (850) 922-4539 · Facsimile: (850) 921 -0783 

FEC@myfloridalegal.com · www.fec.state.fl.us 

327 Oak Hill Drive 
Altamonte Springs, FL 32701 

RE: Case No.: FEC 23-174; Respondent: Drake Wuertz 

Dear Mr. Wuertz: 

On June 27, 2023, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you 
violated Florida' s election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or 
more legally sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violation: 

Section 106.07(2)(b)l., Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2022 candidate for State 
Representative, District 3 8, acting as his own treasurer, failed to timely make necessary 
amendments to the campaign treasurer's reports, as alleged in the complaint: 

• 2022 Ml 
• 2022 P3 
• 2022 P4 
• 2022 P5 
• 2022 P6 
• 2022 P7 
• 2022 GI 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation (ROI) will be mailed 
to you at the above address. Based on the results of the investigation, a staff attorney will prepare 
and present a written Staff Recommendation (SR) to the Commission as to whether there is 
probable cause to charge you, the Respondent, with violating Chapters 104 or 106, Florida 
Statutes. You will have an opportunity to respond to both the ROI and the SR. The Commission 
will then hold one or more hearings to determine whether the alleged violation occurred and, if so, 
the amount of the fine to be imposed upon you. Notice will be mailed to you and the Complainant 
at least 14 days before any hearing at which your case is to be considered. 

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(i)3., Florida Statutes, the Commission may enter into a consent 
agreement with a Respondent to settle a complaint prior to a finding of probable cause. If you are 



Drake Wuertz 
August 14, 2023 
Page 2 
FEC 23-174 

interested in entering negotiations directed towards reaching a consent agreement to resolve this 
matter, please contact the Commission and request to speak with the attorney assigned to this case. 

Please note that all documents related to this matter will be mailed to the above address 
unless you notify us of a new address. 

Pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, complaints, investigations, investigative reports, and 
other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes, are 
confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause, unless the 
Respondent files a written waiver of confidentiality with the Commission. The confidentiality 
provision does not apply to the Complainant or the Respondent. 

Should you retain counsel, your attorney must file a notice of appearance with the Commission 
before any member of the commission staff can discuss this case with him or her. 

For additional information, please refer to the "Frequently Asked Questions" section of the 
Commission' s website. 

If you have additional questions, please contact Cedrick Oliver, the investigator assigned to this 
case, by phone at (850) 922-4539 or by email at Cedric.Oliver@myfloridalegal.com. 

T <tt:! 
Executive Director 

TV/jd 

















































































































Unique ID 

75945 

HISTORY NOTES 

Drake Wuertz - 79598 

Date Recorded Last Edited Date 

11/3/2021 10:51 :00 AM 11/3/2021 11 :30:06 AM 

RE: Call from Treasurer Richard Wise 

Orginally Recorded By 

DSBrown 

Mr. Wise called and left a demanding voicemail that I call him back because he had talked to Mr. Howard and Sheena and no 
one knew what they were talking about. I called Mr. Wise and he began to raise his voice and rant that he was sick and tired of 
this campaign finance and no knew what they were talking about; why were they having to use something so old; he is a 
professional broker and knows programs but this one is awful; and none your staff know what they're talking about. He said he 
got this letter telling him he needs a written explanation and he provided it, but Sheena said it's not sufficient. I looked up the 
account in EFS and saw that the 2021 MB was incomplete. He said that's because Mr. Howard didn't tell him what he needed 
to do. He was very insulting about Mr. Howard. I saw that all of the contributions were listed as "cash". He said they all were 
made through electronic contribution. I advised him to change each to "check". He said just help me change the ones that are 
showing as an error. I told him which ones were over $50 and reminded him again that each should be changed to check if 
they were electronic. He said "why"? Just tell me how to get done with this! He was belligerent and used vulgar language. I 
warned Mr. Wise that he should not knowingly file a report that was incorrect. At one point he screamed about the code and 
that we should have an "electronic" contribution code. He was so irate I asked him to please calm down and let me help him. 
He demanded my supervisor's name and number. I told him Maria Matthews and went to give him the number. He said I was 
saying O instead of zero (which I was not). He mocked my accent and screamed "you dumb f... ing redneck". I then hung up 
the phone. 

75559 9/3/2021 11 :51 :00 AM kaford 

RE: Password not working for treasurer 

Spoke with Richard Wise (treasurer). Mr. Wise is having trouble signing into EFS. He did not know his pin numbe either. Mr. 
Wise advised that the password reset question was asking him for the birthplace of the candidate (Drake Wuertz). Mr. wise 
thought Mr. Wuertz was born in Indiana but was unsure. He asked if getting the question correct would allow him to sign in to 
EFS. I advised him that it may but there was no guarantee. I advised Mr. Wise that I could tell him how to request a password 
reset and his pin number. Mr. Wise began shouting that he had a day job to get to and he was just doing this as a favor. He 
then yelled something unintelligible and hung up on me. kaf 

75427 8/12/2021 8:20:00 AM kaford 

RE: DSDE-9 for Despository change only I Correct mailing address 

From 8/11/2021 - Received 2nd DSDE-9 on 8/10/2021 that had both changes to depository and primary treasurer. Neither 
letter of resignation by treasurer nor letter of removal by candidate received. Contacted Drake Wuertz because he is the 
candidate and was also listed as the new treasurer on the 2nd DSDE-9. Mr. Wuertz advised that he only wanted to change the 
depository. He does not want to be either primary treasurer or deputy treasurer. He wants Richard Wise to remain primary 
treasurer. Spoke with Chief Brown then advised Mr. Wuertz to send another DSDE-9 indicating a depository change only. Mr. 
Wuertz advised he would send another DSDE-9 asap. kaf 

Also spoke with Mr. Wuertz regarding his correct mailing address. The 1st DSDE-9 listed his mailing address as: 327 Oak Hill 
Street, Altamonte Springs, FL 32701 while the 2nd DSDE-9 listed his mailing address as 327 Oak Hill Drive, Altamonte 
Springs, FL 32701. Mr. Wuertz advised his correct mailing address is: 
327 Oak Hill Drive, Altamonte Springs, FL 32701 

75298 7/28/2021 9:25:00 AM kaford 

RE: Candidate credentials 

Spoke with Drake Wuertz and released his credentials to him via phone. kaf 

75297 7/28/2021 8:39:00 AM kaford 

RE: Treasurer credentials 

Spoke with Richard Wise and released his pin number to him via phone. kaf 

75296 7/28/2021 8:32:00 AM kaford 

RE: Candidate credentials 

Called Drake Wuertz regarding releasing credentials via phone. Got vim and left message requesting Mr. Wuertz call at his 
earliest convenience to receive his credentials. kaf 
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	I.  Preliminary Information:
	1.  I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by failing to file amended report(s) for the following campaign treasurer report(s) after receiving notice from the filing officer:  2022 M1, 2022 P3, 2022 P4, 2022 P5, 2022 P6, 2022 P7, and 2022 G1.
	2.  An Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository (DS-DE 9) was filed on August 10, 2021.  Respondent was appointed as campaign treasurer for Drake Wuertz, a 2022 candidate for State Representative, District 30.  Respondent subsequently redesignated the office sought to District 38, and he filed another DS-DE 9 appointing himself as campaign treasurer on April 7, 2022.  To review the DS-DE 9s, refer to Exhibit 1.  
	3.  On July 27, 2021, the Division sent Respondent a letter acknowledging Respondent’s appointment as the campaign treasurer for Drake Wuertz’s campaign.  The letter advised Respondent that all of the Division’s publications and reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, and the Calendar of Reporting Dates.  The letter further advised that it was Respondent’s responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election laws.  To review the acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 2.
	II.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.07(2)(b)(1)., Florida Statutes:
	4.  The Division sent correspondence to the address provided on the DS-DE 9 notifying Respondent that one or more campaign treasurer report(s) were incomplete. The correspondence included error report(s) referencing the following report(s):  2022 M1, 2022 P3, 2022 P4, 2022 P5, 2022 P6, 2022 P7, and 2022 G1.  To review the correspondence and error report(s), refer to Exhibit 3. 
	5.  On March 22, 2023, the Division sent a letter marked “Final Notice” with delivery confirmation to the address provided on the DS-DE 9 notifying Respondent that one or more campaign treasurer report(s) were incomplete.  The letter included an error report referencing the following report(s):  2022 M1, 2022 P3, 2022 P4, 2022 P5, 2022 P6, 2022 P7, and 2022 G1.  It was confirmed delivered on March 25, 2023.  To review the “Final Notice,” error report and delivery confirmation, refer to Exhibit 4.   
	6.  As noted above, the “Final Notice” was confirmed delivered on March 25, 2023.  The Division filed the referral on June 27, 2023.  By filing the referral, the Division affirmed that as of that date, the report(s) at issue had not been amended to correct all errors identified by the Division.  To review the report(s) at issue, refer to Exhibit 5.
	   7. Respondent did not respond to the referral.  
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